	Olivia Dias, Planner III
December 3, 2021
Page 

	MEMO



[image: image2.png]AT YOUR SERVICE



 
	

	PUBLIC
	MEMO

	
	

	WORKS
	


	TO:
	Olivia Dias, Planner III
Community Development Department

	

	FROM:
	Glenn Davis, PE, CFM, Chief Development Engineer[image: image1.png]



Public Works Department

	

	DATE:
	December 3, 2021

	

	SUBJECT:
	PUBLIC WORKS ANALYSIS
CASE NO.  SUB-ADJ19-02 (18-125034-LD)
CASE NO. SUB-ADJ19-02MOD1 (21-120096-LD)
575 SALEM HEIGHTS AVENUE S

	


FINDINGS FOR SATISFACTION OF PLAT APPROVAL CONDITIONS
Request: A consolidated application for a proposed 34-lot subdivision (Wren Heights) with the division of approximately 8 acres into 34 lots ranging in size from approximately 5,251 square feet to approximately 22,034 square feet. The applicant is requesting an alternative street standard for Earhart Street S and Felton Street S; in addition, a Class 1 Adjustment to reduce the minimum lot depth for Lot 7 from 120 feet, as required for double frontage lots under SRC 511.010(a), Table 511-2, to approximately 106 feet. 

The subject property is approximately 8 acres in size, zoned RS (Single Family Residential), and located in the 500 to 600 blocks of Salem Heights Avenue S (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Numbers: 083W04AA10400, 10600, 10601, 10700, 10800).
SUB-ADJ19-02MOD1:  A modification to the Wren Heights subdivision, resulting in a change of access for Lot 1, in order to preserve trees along Salem Heights Avenue S.  
Summary: All conditions of approval have been satisfied as described below: 

Condition 1: The front lot lines for the double frontage lots and flag lots within the subdivision shall be designated as follows: 
• Lot 4-6: The front lot line of Lots 4-6 shall be the south property line. 

• Lot 15: The front lot line of Lot 15 shall be the east property line. 

• Lot 16: The front lot line of Lot 16 shall be the west property line. 

• Lot 23: The front lot line of Lot 23 shall be the east property line. 

• Lot 33: The front lot line of Lot 33 shall be the west property line.

FINDING: Front lot lines designations for the above-mentioned lots will be reviewed and regulated at the time of building permit applications.  This Condition will be met. 
Condition 2: The flag lot accessway shall be paved in accordance with the requirements of SRC 800.025(c), Table 800-1. "NO PARKING-FIRE LANE" signs shall be posted on both sides of that segment of the flag lot accessway that is a fire apparatus roadway and "NO PARKING" signs shall be posted on both sides of any remaining portion of the accessway. 
FINDING: Public Construction plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC demonstrate the installation of the required parking restriction signage.  The plans were reviewed and approved by Sean Mansfield, Deputy Fire Marshal.  All Required Improvements are secured with the recorded Improvement Agreement pursuant to SRC 205.035.  The Improvement Agreement is recorded with the Marion County Clerk’s office at Reel 4391, Page 342.  This Condition is met.  
Condition 3 (SUB-ADJ19-02MOD1):  Proposed Lots 2 and 3 shall not have access to the flag lot accessway serving Lots 1 and 4-6.  
FINDING:  At the time of building permit review, Lots 2 and 3 will only be allowed access by way of Salem Heights Avenue S, and Lots 1 and 4-6 access will be restricted to only the flag lot accessway.  
Condition 4: Design and construct stormwater facilities pursuant to SRC Chapter 71 and Public Works Design Standards.
FINDING: Public Construction plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC include an approved stormwater design to serve the development.  This Condition is met. 
Condition 5: Construct water and sewer systems to serve each lot.
FINDING: Public Construction plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC demonstrate the installation of the water and sewer services required for each lot within the subject development.  This Condition is met.    
Condition 6: Convey land for dedication of right-of-way adjacent to Salem Heights Avenue S to equal 30 feet from the centerline of Salem Heights Avenue S. 
FINDING:  The proposed Final Plat demonstrates a 10-foot right-of-way dedication along the entire Salem Heights Avenue S frontage.  This dedication provides for a total half-width right-of-way width of 30-feet.  This Condition is met. 
Condition 7: Construct a 17-foot-wide half-street improvement along the northern frontage of Salem Heights Avenue S to collector street standards. The street improvements are authorized to match the existing street grade up to a maximum of 12 percent grade, the sidewalk location west of Doughton Street S shall be located consistent with Attachment C and may be within an easement north of the property line to preserve existing trees. 
FINDING:  Public Construction plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC demonstrate the construction of the Salem Heights Avenue S half-street improvements as required by this Condition.    
Condition 8: Prior to issuance of public construction permits, obtain final approval for tree removal permits for trees labeled as 10001 - 10004, and 10012 identified in the plan submitted on May 7, 2019, and titled Trees within Right‑of‑Way Conservation Plan (Attachment C). Trees labeled as 10001 - 10004, and 10012 are tentatively approved for removal. 
FINDING:  The applicant removed trees (#10001, #10002, and #10012) without a permit under SRC 86. The applicant and property owner received a tree removal permit after removal of the trees along with an enforcement order and fines associated with the unauthorized removal. Since the tree removal permit was approved and issued, this Condition is met. 
Condition 9: Prior to issuance of public construction permits, a tree preservation and protection plan pursuant to SRC Chapter 86 and Salem Administrative Rule 109-500, and signed by a certified arborist, shall be submitted for the identified preserved "Future Street Trees" (trees labeled as 20006- 20009, 20011‑2014, 20040, 20041, 10008 - 10011, 10013 - 10015, show on Attachment C), to the City for review. Future Street Trees, identified above, shall be preserved. Any proposed removal of identified Future Street Trees (listed above) would require a separate removal permit pursuant to SRC 86.090. 
FINDING: The Applicant provided a tree preservation and protection plan as required by this Condition.  The plan was prepared by Andrew Craig, ISA Certified Arborist of Springwater Arboriculture LLC, Milwaukie, OR 97222 (April 26, 2021).  The plan identified the future street trees to be protected for the Salem Heights Avenue S half‑street improvements.  The Applicant has also provided an additional Assessment Report from the same Arborist (October 15, 2021) that further outlines protection measures of the existing street trees to construct the driveway access to Lot 2 of the development. This Condition is met.  
Condition 10: Construct internal streets to Local Street standards as shown on the applicant's tentative plan, except as listed below: 
• Along the north/south portion of Felton Street S, the sidewalk shall be constructed so that the back of walk is located 28.5 feet from centerline pursuant to the Local street standard.
• The alternative cul-de-sac turnaround design at the terminus of Earhart Street S is authorized as proposed on the applicant's tentative subdivision plan. 

FINDING: Public Construction plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC demonstrate the construction of the internal streets as required by this Condition.  This Condition is met. 
Condition 11: Provide a 10-foot-wide public utility easement (PUE) along the street frontage of each lot. 
FINDING:  The proposed Final Plat demonstrates the required 10-foot PUE along the frontage of all lots within the development.  This Condition is met. 
Condition 12: Prior to plat approval, closure of the existing driveway abutting tax lot 083W04AA / 10400 is subject to the notice and appeal provisions of SRC 804.060 to provide adequate notice to the owner of tax lot 083W04AA / 10500 prior to discontinuing the neighbor's access through the subject property.
FINDING:  In a written statement on September 14, 2021, the Applicant stated that notice was given the property owner of tax lot 10500 and the existing driveway is no longer passable/usable.  This Condition is met. 
DIRECTOR CERTIFICATION

SRC 205.035(c)(7) requires the Public Works Director to certify all required City infrastructure and private improvements are completed and approved, or fee‑in‑lieu, improvement agreement and performance guarantee or deferral is in place.

FINDING:  The required public and private improvements were secured with an Improvement Agreement recorded at the Marion County Clerk’s office at Reel 4391, page 342.  
ORS 92.090 Certification that a sewage disposal system and domestic water will be available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision plat. 

FINDING:  The approved subdivision utility plans issued with City Permit 19-109746-PC demonstrate water and sewer service to the lot line of each lot depicted in the proposed Final Plat. 
Prepared By: Curt Pellatz, Senior Program Manager
cc:  File
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Code authority references are abbreviated in this document as follows:  Salem Revised Code (SRC); Public Works Design Standards (PWDS); Salem Transportation System Plan (Salem TSP); and Stormwater Management Plan (SMP).  
JP:\\fileshare2\PWCommon\Common\PAC\DevSvsPlats\Director Certification_WREN HEIGHTS SUB-ADJ19-02_21-115152-PL.doc

